
CLASS TIME NAME CAR YEAR
Course Record 73.374 George Bowland 02 BBR Shark 2011
American Sedan 89.934 Brian Halecki 87Chevy Camaro 2012
Showroom Stock B 98.651 Randy Hartinger 03 Mini Cooper S 2012
Showroom Stock C 99.709 Christopher Mower 96 Dodge Neon ACR 2012
Improved Touring A 89.466 Kendrick Giambatista 95 Dodge Neon 2011
Improved Touring B 93.885 Matt Green 83 Shelby Charger 2011
Improved Touring C No Record
Improved Touring E 82.459 Alexander Kihurani 05 Mitsubishi Evo 8 2012
Improved Touring S 93.55 Jason Ackerman 96 VW Golf Gti 2012
Super Street Prepared 82.861 Mark Aubele 01 Chevy Corvette 2012
A Street Prepared No Record
B Street Prepared 86.231 Kendrick Giambatista 95 BMW M3 2012
C Street Prepared 93.153 Bill Oswald 90 Mazda Miata 2012
D Street Prepared No Record
E Street Prepared 87.249 Ray Kochin 01 Chevy Camaro 2012
F Street Prepared 90.554 Mike Ancas 92 Honda Civic 2012
Street Mod 81.506 Dan Reed 88 Ford Mustang 2011
Super Street Mod 82.064 Dan Reed 86 Chevy Corvette 2012
Street Mod F 85.378 Hunter Huffman 90 Honda Civic Si 2011
SPEC MIATA No Record
GT-1 85.583 Brian Halecki 82 Chevy Camaro 2011
GT-2 No Record
GT-3 93.214 Joe Specht 83 VW Gti 2011
GT LITE 96.176 Daniel Frasier 77 Honda Civic 2012
E Production 88.020 Leigh Earnshaw 95 Dodge Neon 2012
F Production 91.542 Tim Murphy 90 Mazda Miata 2011
G Production No Record
H Production 98.188 Dabiel Ahn 74 MGB GT 2012
Super Production O 79.969 Merlin Miller 66 Sunbeam Tiger 2011
Super Production U No Record
Super Touring O No Record
Super Touring U 90.823 Andrew Mull 08 Subaru STI 2012
A Sports Racer No Record
C Sports Racer 80.861 Bryan Fritzler 03 Fritzler Corsair 2012
D Sports Racer 78.657 Kurt Eikenberg 00 Prince Pr1 2011
Formula 500 No Record
Formula V 89.879 Curt Bennett 90 Protoform P1 2012
Solo V 83.473 Robert Oswald Jr 04 Viper SV-1 2012
Inex Mod 87.511 Rod Holtzapple 06 600 Racing Thunder Ro 2012
Club Ford 92.933 Steve Mestrow 76 Merlyn MK29 2011
Formula Ford 85.355 Matthew Amos 82 Van Deimen 2012
Formula Continental 80.180 Jason Keffer 82 Sparton 2011
Formula Atlantic No Record
Formula Mazda No Record
Formula Super V No Record
Formula S 83.145 Dave Cutchins 00 Formula Mazda 2012
RALLY 92.203 Kihurani Gakuu 05 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 2011
Special 1 73.374 George Bowland 02 BBR Shark 2011
Special 2 81.802 John Hartnett 04 Klaus Hk-2 2012
Special 3 83.352 Butch King 85 S-10 Blazer 2012
Vintage 1 98.269 Peter McCarthy 62 AH Sprite 2012
Vintage 2 124.91 Sue Salsburg 61 Jaguar MK2 2012
Vintage 3 112.598 David Jensen 34 Ford Sedan 2012
Historic 1 88.383 Adolf Battifarano 68 Lotus 7 2012
Historic 2 86.607 Rich Good 72 Triumph TR6 2012
Historic 3 84.066 Bob D'Amore 2011
Historic 4 98.170 Tom Knorr 64 Austin Healey Sprite 2011
Touring  1 No Record
Touring 2 No Record
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Pos. Class # Driver Car Model Times
BSP - 'B Street Prepared' - Total Entries: 2 Best

1  BSP 193  Kendrick Giambattista  95 BMW M3
Sat 91.057 88.179 87.357 87.344 86.231
Sun 88.138 87.027 86.231 87.516 -11.276

2  BSP 280  Michael Daley  78 Datsun 280z
 Sat 97.507 98.389 98.561 98.356  97.507  

Sun 98.388 97.917 98.451 98.532 11.276

CSP - 'C Street Prepared' - Total Entries: 3
1  CSP 881  Bill Oswald  90 Mazda Miata  

 Sat 94.403 93.431 94.115   93.153  
Sun 95.050 93.673 95.995 93.673 93.153 -2.589

2  CSP 86  Keith Gerhard  00 Mazda Miata
 Sat 100.138 97.679 96.806 95.742  95.742  

Sun DNS 2.589
3  CSP 888  Mike Phillips  90 Mazda Miata

 Sat 99.219 97.514 99.253 99.235  96.860  
Sun 97.483 98.293 97.449 96.860 1.118

ESP - 'E Street Prepared' - Total Entries: 7
1  ESP 101  Ray Kochin  01 Chevy Camaro

 Sat 94.392 90.417 88.266 88.911  87.249  
Sun 88.276 88.512 87.249 87.792 -1.560

2  ESP  B4  Gibby Bozicevich  99 Camaro Z-28
 Sat 92.826 90.688 91.048 89.686  88.809  

Sun 91.076 90.215 88.978 88.809 1.560
3  ESP  L8  Kris Reid  99 Chevy Z28

Sat 98.767 94.608 94.306   91.181
Sun 97.106 92.178 91.687 92.693 91.181 2.372

4  ESP 108  Mike Gialloreto  04 Subaru WRX
 Sat 99.016 94.562 93.778 93.360  91.581  

Sun 93.511 92.606 92.614 91.581 0.400
5  ESP 932  James Nauman  05 Subaru WRX

 Sat 101.240 96.616 95.164 94.586  94.468  
Sun DNF 96.368 95.318 94.468 2.887

6  ESP 9  John Moyer  98 Chev Camaro
 Sat 113.178 105.819 103.571 102.842  98.642  

Sun 101.538 99.929 100.493 98.642 4.174
7  ESP 191  Donna Robinson  98 Chev Camaro  

 Sat 115.978 115.294 110.701   104.306  
Sun 115.635 113.987 108.627 104.306 107.087 5.664
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FSP - 'F Street Prepared' - Total Entries: 2
1  FSP 156  Mike Ancas  92 Honda Civic

 Sat 99.860 92.723 90.810 91.078  90.554  
Sun 104.706 90.554 90.641 -6.675

2  FSP 24  Rick Shortuse  84 VW Rabbit GTi
 Sat 101.036 99.732 99.008 97.625  97.229  

Sun 104.961 97.229 98.798 6.675

SSB - 'Showroom Stock B' - Total Entries: 1
1  SSB 47  Randall Hartinger  03 Mini Cooper S

 Sat 99.238 98.760 100.754 99.838  98.651  
Sun 100.056 98.651 99.777

SSC - 'Showroom Stock C' - Total Entries: 4
1  SSC  M17  Christopher Mower  96 Dodge Neon ACR

 Sat 107.531 100.828 99.820 99.709  99.709  
Sun DNS -2.536

2  SSC 17  David Arron  03 Mini Cooper
 Sat 105.128 103.907 102.245 102.586  102.245  

Sun 102.474 103.452 107.643 102.559 2.536
3  SSC 75  Don DeHart  98 Dodge Neon

 Sat 105.835 102.365 102.642 104.087  102.365  
Sun 105.877 106.436 102.769 103.364 0.120

4  SSC 175  Crystal Whisler  98 Dodge Neon  
 Sat 108.554 105.713 105.688   104.638  

Sun 107.011 107.000 110.029 104.638 108.950 2.273

STU - 'Super Touring U' - Total Entries: 1
1  STU 36  Andrew Mull  08 Subaru STI  

 Sat 94.246 93.103 93.152   90.823  
Sun 94.479 90.823 91.919 91.511 97.718

SPO - 'Super Production O' - Total Entries: 1
1  SPO 28  Merlin Miller  66 Sunbeam   

 Sat 88.872 85.078    85.078  
Sun 88.864     

    
EP - 'E Production' - Total Entries: 2

1  EP 35  Leigh Earnshaw III  95 Dodge Neon  
 Sat 88.843 88.020 89.320   88.020  

Sun 90.447 89.415 88.474 89.256 -9.677
2  EP 7  Tim Williams  80 Triumph TR&  

 Sat 103.142 101.057 99.769   97.697  
Sun 99.640 99.232 98.440 97.697 97.931 9.677



HP - 'H Production' - Total Entries: 2
1  HP 3  Daniel Ahn  74 MGB GT  

 Sat 104.006 100.33 99.362   98.188  
Sun 100.604 98.942 98.188 -1.903

2  HP 1  Glenn Hoffmann  75 VW Scirocco  
 Sat 107.774 103.057 100.091   100.091  

Sun 105.779 107.669 131.207 DNF 103.636 1.903

GT3 - 'GT-3' - Total Entries: 2
1  GT3 236  Joe Specht  83 VW GTI  

 Sat 100.718 95.328 94.326   93.872  
Sun 100.583 93.872 97.133 95.815 -3.936

2  GT3 57  Grace Huntzinger  86 VW Scirocco 16V  
 Sat 103.660 99.554 97.808   97.808  

Sun 119.516 101.283 147.636 103.463 99.925 3.936

GTL - 'GT-Lite' - Total Entries: 3
1  GTL 961  Daniel Frasier  77 Honda Civic

Sat 104.116 98.410 96.978   96.176
Sun 99.540 96.176 97.447 96.925 -0.111

2  GTL 196  William Sekella  77 Honda Civic
 Sat 102.608 99.544 97.562 96.344  96.287  

Sun 99.211 96.517 96.855 96.287 0.111
3  GTL 43  Donald McLaughlin  82 Renault R5  

 Sat 105.940 102.152 101.497   101.497  
Sun 102.411 103.355 101.683 101.948 101.588 5.210

AS - 'American Sedan' - Total Entries: 4
1  AS 42  Brian Halecki  87 Chevrolet Camaro  

 Sat 93.080 90.142 90.289   89.934  
Sun 91.261 89.982 89.934 -0.779

2  AS 142  Michael Robinson  85 Chevrolet Camaro  
 Sat DNF 93.281    90.713  

Sun 91.876 DNF 90.713 91.008 0.779
3  AS 6  Zachary Licklider  87 Ford Mustang

 Sat 98.650 96.122 93.818 93.803  93.062  
Sun 96.114 93.481 161.992 93.062 2.349

4  AS 7  Stephen Ott  86 Ford Mustang
 Sat 101.629 99.005 97.461 95.306  94.405  

Sun 96.767 95.153 94.405 95.320 1.343



ITB - 'Improved Touring B' - Total Entries: 2
1  ITB 84  Steve DeTurck  84 VW Scirocco  

 Sat 96.516 94.835 97.605   94.835  
Sun 101.077 109.982 -4.796

2  ITB 130  Barry Koch  86 Dodge Charger
 Sat 108.308 101.772 100.145 99.931  99.631  

Sun 102.943 100.221 99.631 4.796

ITS - 'Improved Touring S' - Total Entries: 5
1  ITS 115  Jason Ackerman  96 VW Golf GTI

 Sat 102.922 97.567 95.771 95.314  93.550
Sun 97.302 95.109 93.596 93.550 -0.370

2  ITS 762  Matthew Herd  89 BMW 325i
 Sat 101.200 97.283 95.126 95.841  93.920  

Sun 97.696 94.117 93.920 100.631 0.370
3  ITS 511  George Ackerman  96 VW Golf  

 Sat 103.862 102.635 103.757   96.836  
Sun 108.429 103.603 101.755 99.276 96.836 2.916

4  ITS 3  Dale Witman   85 Mazda Rx-7
 Sat DNS     98.568

Sun 98.568 1.732
5  ITS 103  George Witman  85 Mazda Rx   

 Sat DNF      
Sun DNS

 
ITE - 'Improved Touring E' - Total Entries: 2

1  ITE 951  Alexander Kihurani  05 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 8
 Sat 86.681 85.604 90.418   82.459  

Sun 83.862 84.219 82.798 82.459 83.107 -2.673
2  ITE 195  Kihurani Gakuu  05 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 8

 Sat 88.534 88.310 DNF 90.008  85.132  
Sun 87.183 86.182 85.727 85.132 2.673

IM - 'Inex (Mod)' - Total Entries: 2
1  IM 60  Rod Holtzapple  06 600 Racing Thunder Roadste  

 Sat 92.954 91.654 88.661   87.511  
Sun 93.248 87.511 90.158 88.537 87.896 -0.912

2  IM  8L  Skip Leven  37 Ford Legend  
 Sat 91.178 96.307 92.922   88.423  

Sun 92.616 89.792 89.435 88.489 88.423 0.912



CSR - 'C Sports Racer' - Total Entries: 2
1  CSR 21  Bryan Fritzler  03 Fritzler Corsair FT03  

 Sat 90.173 88.561 86.879   80.861  
Sun 83.625 82.391 80.861 -9.258

2  CSR 65  Howard Balbach Jr  06 Radical SR3  
 Sat 97.577 94.310 91.901   90.119  

Sun 95.170 93.169 91.982 90.119 91.052 9.258

DSR - 'D Sports Racer' - Total Entries: 2
1  DSR 41  Bob Gardner  06 Stohr

Sat 94.862 92.655 92.068   80.165
Sun 85.096 81.993 82.491 81.710 80.165 -6.331

2  DSR 66  Ken Taggart  98 Cheetah  
 Sat 91.669 86.496 92.257   86.496  

Sun DNS 6.331

FF - 'Formula Ford' - Total Entries: 2
1  FF 5  Matthew Amos  82 Formula Ford Van Diemen  

 Sat 88.279 84.279 84.113   83.355  
Sun 86.390 83.355 83.573 83.369 84.379 -10.500

2  FF 18  Tony Prest  73 Lola T340  
 Sat 101.789 98.133 95.908   93.855  

Sun 98.114 95.639 97.217 93.855 10.500

FV - 'Formula V' - Total Entries: 5
1  FV  36A  Curt Bennett  90 Protoform P1

 Sat 96.957 120.180 94.371   89.879
Sun 93.689 90.598 89.879 90.665 91.054 -3.826

2  FV 95  John Pitman  92 Vector Gb 2  
 Sat 96.175 94.902 94.260   93.705  

Sun 95.149 93.705 94.666 93.715 94.129 3.826
3  FV 172  Joseph Katarsky  84 Citation   

 Sat 100.272     95.043  
Sun 99.494 96.092 96.877 96.316 95.043 5.164

4  FV 119  Keith Bower  Formula V  
 Sat 103.611 101.045 100.73   99.157  

Sun 101.958 99.157 99.643 4.114
5  FV 85  Michael White  82 Lynx FV  

 Sat 116.498 119.469 114.004   107.220  
Sun 113.49 107.668 107.22 111.424 109.871 8.063



FS - 'Formula S' - Total Entries: 4
1  FS 94  Dave Cutchins  00 Formula Mazda Renesis Prototype

 Sat 86.089 93.549 84.655   83.145  
Sun 87.955 85.564 83.145 -2.060

2  FS 68  Timm Murphy  99 fm Freddie Mercury  
 Sat 88.406 88.096 87.505   85.205  

Sun 88.143 91.425 86.088 85.205 89.247 2.060
4  FS 666  Dan Ennis  99 Star Mazda FM

 Sat 97.573 89.967 89.318 92.322  86.992
Sun 89.671 89.032 88.361 86.992 1.787

3  FS  88B  Jason Keffer  88 March F30  
 Sat 113.855 89.112 DNF   89.112  

Sun DNS 2.120

CF - 'Club Ford' - Total Entries: 2
1  CF 77  Mason Cass  82 Legrand Mk 27  

 Sat 102.402 99.703 101.316   98.379  
Sun 104.232 98.900 98.379

SV - 'Solo V' - Total Entries: 2
1  SV 81  Bob Oswald Jr.  04 Viper Sv-1  

 Sat 88.785 84.695 83.473   83.473  
Sun 91.755 86.005 -10.171

2  SV 71  Nigel Cass  65 Beach Mk 5  
 Sat 96.185 167.527 93.644   93.644  

Sun DNS 10.171

SM - 'Street Mod' - Total Entries: 2
1  SM 341  Steve Lewis  04 Ford Mach 1  

 Sat 87.327 85.413    85.413  
Sun DNS -15.366

2  SM 34  Nancy Lewis  04 Ford Mach 1  
 Sat 106.033 100.779    100.779  

Sun DNS 15.366

SSM - 'Super Street Mod' - Total Entries: 3
1  SSM 1  Daniel Reed  86 Chevy Corvette

 Sat 86.587 83.837 82.556 82.739 82.064  
Sun 82.458 82.064 82.422 -4.765

2  SSM 91  Adrienne Vrabel  86 Chevrolet Corvette  
 Sat 92.654 90.693 89.064   86.829  

Sun 90.910 86.829 87.522 87.081 4.765
3  SSM 96  Craig Gaul  96 Porsche 911 Sc

 Sat 99.180 94.545 96.382 94.068  91.449  
Sun 94.310 93.301 93.008 91.449 4.620



SMF - 'Street Mod F' - Total Entries: 3
1  SMF 731  Ray Hollister  07 Chevy Cobalt  

 Sat 91.675 91.162 91.181   89.306  
Sun 91.268 90.692 89.306 90.195 -6.737

2  SMF 57  John Volovar  05 Mazda 3
 Sat 106.411 100.475 98.874 98.058  96.043  

Sun 96.043 96.968 96.188 96.661 6.737
3  SMF 913  Jason Morris  Saab 900

 Sat 104.091 101.778 101.77 101.218  100.422  
Sun 102.299 101.266 100.422 DNF 4.379

'RALLY' - Total Entries: 1
1  RALLY 931  Donald Kennedy  93 Subaru Impreza

 Sat 101.196 93.979 93.312 92.611  92.531  
Sun 100.203 92.531 92.65 92.785

V1 - 'Vintage 1' - Total Entries: 1
1  V1 23  Peter McCarthy  62 Austin Healy Sprite

 Sat 108.347 101.367 100.104 100.923  98.269  
Sun 100.543 98.782 98.269 99.756

V2 - 'Vintage 2' - Total Entries: 1
1  V2 138  Sue Salsburg  61 Jaguar MK2  

 Sat 128.909 128.209 124.910   124.910  
Sun 133.697 126.438

V3 - 'Vintage 3' - Total Entries: 2
1  V3 0  David Jensen  34 Ford Sedan

 Sat 125.939 122.080 116.505 116.981  112.598  
Sun 115.538 115.126 115.684 112.598 -31.816

2  V3 887  William Norton  60 Cooper Nor-Vin
 Sat 161.971 144.414 153.666 154.702  144.414  

Sun 168.866 170.209 31.816



H1 - 'Historic 1' - Total Entries: 7
1  H1 2  Adolf Battifarano  68 Lotus 7

 Sat 92.130 89.999 90.311 117.344  88.383  
Sun 89.248 90.110 DNF 88.383 -1.466

2  H1 149  Bill Shields  64 MG B
 Sat 93.209 91.822 92.323 91.113  89.849

Sun 91.062 90.619 90.119 89.849 1.466
3  H1 27  Bill Lessig  67 Lotus Elan

 Sat 124.103 94.997 93.121 91.063  90.564  
Sun 95.214 90.564 92.844 0.715

4  H1 283  Jim Oswald  70 VW Beetle  
 Sat 93.380 91.297 91.198   90.924  

Sun 91.339 91.339 91.309 90.924 0.360
5  H1 49  Joanna Shields  64 MG B   

 Sat 107.492 101.589    96.194  
Sun 102.450 98.142 96.194 99.055 5.270

6  H1 107  Peter Stillwell  BMW 1800  
 Sat 111.035 108.802 109.660   108.011  

Sun 109.958 109.467 108.011   11.817  
         
H2 - 'Historic 2' - Total Entries: 3

1  H2 171  Richard Good  72 Triumph TR6
 Sat 89.311 87.718 87.699 86.893  86.607  

Sun 87.784 86.607 86.935 -6.040
2  H2 10  Peter Stillwell  72 Porsche 911  

 Sat 95.081 93.015 93.714   92.647  
Sun 94.773 94.195 92.647 6.040

3  H2 4  Dennis Williams  64 Triumph Tr-4
 Sat 105.953 101.203 101.455 106.215  98.758  

Sun 101.178 99.187 99.133 98.758 6.111

S1 - 'Special 1' - Total Entries: 2
1  S1 11  George Bowland  02 BBR Shark  

 Sat 77.713 75.568    75.568  
Sun DNS -6.519

2  S1 361  Sherman Bauman  11 Modlite  
 Sat 85.380 83.456 84.47   82.087  

Sun 84.020 82.116 82.087 6.519



S2 - 'Special 2' - Total Entries: 3
1  S2 232  John Hartnett  04 Klaus Hk-2  

 Sat 85.028 81.802 82.021   81.802  
Sun 82.386 DNF -1.376

2  S2 116  Morgan Wilson  82 Mazda Bandit Open Wheel
 Sat 89.148 83.178 85.500  83.178  

Sun 85.750 1.376
3  S2 5  Steve Marsh  10 Subaru JuSTi

 Sat 89.295 89.279 88.094 DNF  88.094  
Sun DNS 6.292

S3 - 'Special 3' - Total Entries: 2
1  S3 178  Charles King  85 S-10 Blazer Chevy  

 Sat 88.472 86.967 DNF   83.352  
Sun 85.228 83.920 83.352 86.470 87.744 -4.813

2  S3 909  Jeffrey Rossi Jr  93 Chevy S-10  
 Sat 94.639 91.553 91.473   88.165  

Sun 90.542 90.061 88.676 88.165 88.577 4.813

'SSP' - Total Entries: 1
1  SSP 79  Mark Aubele  01 Chevrolet Corvette

 Sat 87.735 85.469 85.645 84.556  82.861  
Sun 84.597 83.081 82.861



Raw Pos. Pos. Class # Driver Car Model Raw Time Diff. From 1st MPH
1 1 S1 11 George Bowland 02 BBR Shark 75.568 0 0 61.9
2 1 DSR 41 Bob Gardner 06 Stohr 80.165 4.597 4.597 58.4
3 1 CSR 21 Bryan Fritzler 03 Fritzler Corsair FT03 80.861 0.696 5.293 57.9
4 1 S2 232 John Hartnett 04 Klaus Hk-2 81.802 0.941 6.234 57.2
5 1 SSM 1 Daniel Reed 86 Chevy Corvette 82.064 0.262 6.496 57.0
6 2 S1 361 Sherman Bauman 11 Modlite 82.087 0.023 6.519 57.0
7 1 ITE 951 Alexander Kihurani 05 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 8 82.459 0.372 6.891 56.8
8 1 SSP 79 Mark Aubele 01 Chevrolet Corvette 82.861 0.402 7.293 56.5
9 1 FS 94 Dave Cutchins 00 Formula Mazda Renesis 83.145 0.284 7.577 56.3

10 2 S2 116 Morgan Wilson 82 Mazda Bandit Open Wheel 83.178 0.033 7.610 56.3
11 1 S3 178 Charles King 85 S-10 Blazer Chevy 83.352 0.174 7.784 56.1
12 1 FF 5 Matthew Amos 82 Formula Ford Van Diemen 83.355 0.003 7.787 56.1
13 1 SV 81 Bob Oswald Jr. 04 Viper Sv-1 83.473 0.118 7.905 56.1
14 1 SPO 28 Merlin Miller 66 Sunbeam Tiger 85.078 1.605 9.510 55.0
15 2 ITE 195 Kihurani Gakuu 05 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 8 85.132 0.054 9.564 55.0
16 2 FS 68 Timm Murphy 99 fm Freddie Mercury 85.205 0.073 9.637 54.9
17 1 SM 341 Steve Lewis 04 Ford Mach 1 85.413 0.208 9.845 54.8
18 1 BSP 193 Kendrick Giambattista 95 BMW M3 86.231 0.818 10.663 54.3
19 2 DSR 66 Ken Taggart 98 Cheetah 86.496 0.265 10.928 54.1
20 1 H2 171 Richard Good 72 Triumph TR6 86.607 0.111 11.039 54.0
21 2 SSM 91 Adrienne Vrabel 86 Chevrolet Corvette 86.829 0.222 11.261 53.9
22 3 FS 666 Dan Ennis 99 Star Mazda FM 86.992 0.163 11.424 53.8
23 1 ESP 101 Ray Kochin 01 Chevy Camaro 87.249 0.257 11.681 53.6
24 1 IM 60 Rod Holtzapple 06 600 Racing Thunder Roadster 87.511 0.262 11.943 53.5
25 1 EP 35 Leigh Earnshaw III 95 Dodge Neon 88.020 0.509 12.452 53.2
26 3 S2 5 Steve Marsh 10 Subaru JuSTi 88.094 0.074 12.526 53.1
27 2 S3 909 Jeffrey Rossi Jr 93 Chevy S-10 88.165 0.071 12.597 53.1
28 1 H1 2 Adolf Battifarano 68 Lotus 7 88.383 0.218 12.815 53.0
29 2 IM 8L Skip Levengood 37 Ford Legend 88.423 0.040 12.855 52.9
30 2 ESP B4 Gibby Bozicevich 99 Camaro Z-28 88.809 0.386 13.241 52.7
31 1 UNC 771 Nigel Cass 88.860 0.051 13.292 52.7
32 4 FS 88B Jason Keffer 88 March F3000 89.112 0.252 13.544 52.5
33 1 SMF 731 Ray Hollister 07 Chevy Cobalt 89.306 0.194 13.738 52.4
34 2 H1 149 Bill Shields 64 MG B 89.849 0.543 14.281 52.1
35 1 FV 36A Curt Bennett 90 Protoform P1 89.879 0.030 14.311 52.1
36 1 AS 42 Brian Halecki 87 Chevrolet Camaro 89.934 0.055 14.366 52.0
37 2 CSR 65 Howard Balbach Jr 06 Radical SR3 90.119 0.185 14.551 51.9
38 1 FSP 156 Mike Ancas 92 Honda Civic 90.554 0.435 14.986 51.7
39 3 H1 27 Bill Lessig 67 Lotus Elan 90.564 0.010 14.996 51.7
40 2 AS 142 Michael Robinson 85 Chevrolet Camaro 90.713 0.149 15.145 51.6
41 1 STU 36 Andrew Mull 08 Subaru STI 90.823 0.110 15.255 51.5
42 4 H1 283 Jim Oswald 70 VW Beetle 90.924 0.101 15.356 51.5
43 3 ESP L8 Kris Reid 99 Chevy Z28 91.181 0.257 15.613 51.3
44 3 SSM 96 Craig Gaul 96 Porsche 911 Sc 91.449 0.268 15.881 51.2
45 4 ESP 108 Mike Gialloreto 04 Subaru WRX 91.581 0.132 16.013 51.1
46 1 RALLY 931 Donald Kennedy 93 Subaru Impreza 92.531 0.950 16.963 50.6
47 2 H2 10 Peter Stillwell 72 Porsche 911 92.647 0.116 17.079 50.5
48 3 AS 6 Zachary Licklider 87 Ford Mustang 93.062 0.415 17.494 50.3
49 1 CSP 881 Bill Oswald 90 Mazda Miata 93.153 0.091 17.585 50.2
50 1 ITS 115 Jason Ackerman 96 VW Golf GTI 93.550 0.397 17.982 50.0
51 2 SV 71 Nigel Cass 65 Beach Mk 5 93.644 0.094 18.076 50.0
52 2 FV 95 John Pitman 92 Vector Gb 2 93.705 0.061 18.137 49.9
53 2 FF 18 Tony Preston 73 Lola T340 93.855 0.150 18.287 49.9
54 1 GT3 236 Joe Specht 83 VW GTI 93.872 0.017 18.304 49.9
55 2 ITS 762 Matthew Herd 89 BMW 325i 93.920 0.048 18.352 49.8
56 4 AS 7 Stephen Ott 86 Ford Mustang 94.405 0.485 18.837 49.6
57 5 ESP 932 James Nauman 05 Subaru WRX 94.468 0.063 18.900 49.5
58 1 ITB 84 Steve DeTurck 84 VW Scirocco 94.835 0.367 19.267 49.3
59 3 FV 172 Joseph Katarsky 84 Citation 95.043 0.208 19.475 49.2
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60 2 CSP 86 Keith Gerhard 00 Mazda Miata 95.742 0.699 20.174 48.9
61 2 SMF 57 John Volovar 05 Mazda 3 96.043 0.301 20.475 48.7
62 1 GTL 961 Daniel Frasier 77 Honda Civic 96.176 0.133 20.608 48.7
63 5 H1 49 Joanna Shields 64 MG B 96.194 0.018 20.626 48.7
64 2 GTL 196 William Sekella 77 Honda Civic 96.287 0.093 20.719 48.6
65 3 ITS 511 George Ackerman 96 VW Golf 96.836 0.549 21.268 48.3
66 3 CSP 888 Mike Phillips 90 Mazda Miata 96.860 0.024 21.292 48.3
67 2 FSP 24 Rick Shortuse 84 VW Rabbit GTi 97.229 0.369 21.661 48.1
68 2 BSP 280 Michael Daley 78 Datsun 280z 97.507 0.278 21.939 48.0
69 2 EP 7 Tim Williams 80 Triumph TR& 97.697 0.190 22.129 47.9
70 2 GT3 57 Grace Huntzinger 86 VW Scirocco 16V 97.808 0.111 22.240 47.8
71 1 HP 3 Daniel Ahn 74 MGB GT 98.188 0.380 22.620 47.7
72 1 V1 23 Peter McCarthy 62 Austin Healy Sprite 98.269 0.081 22.701 47.6
73 1 CF 77 Mason Cass 82 Legrand Mk 27 98.379 0.110 22.811 47.6
74 4 ITS 3 Dale Witman 85 Mazda Rx-7 98.568 0.189 23.000 47.5
75 6 ESP 9 John Moyer 98 Chev Camaro 98.642 0.074 23.074 47.4
76 1 SSB 47 Randall Hartinger 03 Mini Cooper S 98.651 0.009 23.083 47.4
77 3 H2 4 Dennis Williams 64 Triumph Tr-4 98.758 0.107 23.190 47.4
78 4 FV 119 Keith Bower Formula V 99.157 0.399 23.589 47.2
79 2 ITB 130 Barry Koch 86 Dodge Charger 99.631 0.474 24.063 47.0
80 1 SSC M17 Christopher Mower 96 Dodge Neon ACR 99.709 0.078 24.141 46.9
81 2 HP 1 Glenn Hoffmann 75 VW Scirocco 100.091 0.382 24.523 46.8
82 3 SMF 913 Jason Morris Saab 900 100.422 0.331 24.854 46.6
83 2 SM 34 Nancy Lewis 04 Ford Mach 1 100.779 0.357 25.211 46.4
84 3 GTL 43 Donald McLaughlin 82 Renault R5 101.497 0.718 25.929 46.1
85 2 SSC 17 David Arron 03 Mini Cooper 102.245 0.748 26.677 45.8
86 3 SSC 75 Don DeHart 98 Dodge Neon 102.365 0.120 26.797 45.7
87 7 ESP 191 Donna Robinson 98 Chev Camaro 104.306 1.941 28.738 44.9
88 4 SSC 175 Crystal Whisler 98 Dodge Neon 104.638 0.332 29.070 44.7
89 5 FV 85 Michael White 82 Lynx FV 107.220 2.582 31.652 43.6
90 6 H1 107 Peter Stillwell BMW 1800 108.011 0.791 32.443 43.3
91 1 V3 0 David Jensen 34 Ford Sedan 112.598 4.587 37.030 41.6
92 1 V2 138 Sue Salsburg 61 Jaguar MK2 124.910 12.312 49.342 37.5
93 2 V3 887 William Norton 60 Cooper Nor-Vin 144.414 19.504 68.846 32.4
94 5 ITS 103 George Witman 85 Mazda Rx-7 DNF


	Pagoda Records
	2012 Pagoda Final.pdf
	2012 Pagoda Sat_fin

	2012 pagoda Raw.pdf
	2012 pagoda sun_raw

	Pagoda Hill Records.pdf
	Pagoda Records




